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29303 Pacific Street, Hayward, California
Apex Project No. DUN01.001

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Apex Envirotech, Inc. (Apex), has been authorized by Former Duncan and Son Petroleum
(Duncan) to provide this report documenting the results of the fourth groundwater monitoring
event conducted on October 25, 2005. Groundwater monitoring results are provided in the
attached figures and tables. Apex standard operating procedures, field data, and analytical results
are provided as attachments, :

This report is based in part, on information obtained by Apex from Duncan, and is subject to
modification as newly acquired information may warrant.

BACKGROUND

The Duncan site is located at 29303 Pacific Street in Hayward, Alameda County, California. The
site is currently a concrete trucking facility with no fueling components on site.

1986 - Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE), of San Ramon, California, installed eight
groundwater monitoring wells to investigate and evaluate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination.

July 1986 - Sampling of the wells showed three wells (MW-A, MW-B, and MW-C) contained
free-product. The other five monitoring wells MW-V, MW-W, MW-X, MW-Y, and MW-Z)
had varying concentrations of dissolved total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH), as gasoline and

diesel, and the fractions benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).



Fourth Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Report
Former Duncan & Sons Petroleum, Inc., 29303 Pacific St., Hayward, CA
Page 2

July of 1987 - A free-product recovery system was installed at the site by ASE to reduce the
levels of free-product floating on the groundwater in monitoring wells MW-A, MW-B, and MW-
C.

September 18, 1992 - ASE submitted a report, titled Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling,
dated September 18, 1992, documenting results of groundwater sampling of the eight monitoring
wells on site and the overspill collection tank, as requested by the Hayward Fire Department.

May 1998 - Apex was contracted by Mr. Jerry McCrory, property manager for the site owner Ms.
Dorothy Duncan, to bring the site into compliance with all underground storage tank (UST)
operating permits and environmental issues. Apex completed quarterly monitoring of the eight
groundwater monitoring wells located at the site on October 15, 1998.

December 15, 1998 - In a letter, Apex requested that a temporary closure be granted for the site
due to “the unavailability of properly licensed and skilled subcontractors to complete 1998
upgrade work before the December 22nd deadline”. This temporary closure was granted by the
City of Hayward Fire Department, which allowed for a 90 day grace period. In which time, Apex
was able to subcontract and schedule the UST removals with Robinson Enterprises, of Grass
Valley, California.

Prior to December 22, 1998 - All known existing USTs at the site were triple rinsed and “tagged
out” by Delta Oil Field Services, of Woodland, California, in compliance with the City of
Hayward Fire Department, Hazardous Materials Division temporary closure guidelines and
regulations.

March 22, 1999 - Apex oversaw the removal of product piping and nine USTs at the site. Apex
personnel collected soi1l and groundwater samples as part of UST removal activities. In addition,
three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-A, MW-B, and MW-C) were destroyed when the
USTs were removed. Field activities and analytical results are documented in the report titled,
Underground Storage Tank Closure Report, dated April 23, 1999.

August 2, 2000 - In a letter, the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEHD)
requested that additional work to be done at the site. In a report titled Groundwater Monitoring
Results Report/Workplan for Subsurface Investigation, dated September 8, 2000, Apex proposed
advancing eight Geoprobe® soil borings to groundwater to determine the vertical and lateral
extent of the petroleum hydrocarbon plume. Three additional Geoprobe® soil borings were
added to the proposal, per the ACEHD, in Apex’s, Workplan Addendum for Subsurface
Investigation, dated January 30, 2001,
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March 14, 2001 - Apex supervised the restoration of the existing wellhead boxes, the cleaning of
MW-Z, and the removal of five conduits of unknown purpose from the site. During the cleaning of
MW-Z, it was apparent that the well casing had been compromised beneath the sanitary seal.

March 22, 2001 - Apex supervised the advancing of eleven Geoprobe® soil borings at the
subject property. Apex personnel collected soil and groundwater samples from the soil borings.
The results of this investigation are documented in a report, titled Reswits of Subsurface
Investigation, dated April 30, 2001.

August 24, 2001 - The ACEHD submitted a letter requesting a workplan for additional
subsurface investigation to define the plume and subsequently install additional monitoring
wells.

January 4, 2002 - Apex submitted a workplan to advance eleven geoprobe soil borings and
collect soil and groundwater samples. Apex also proposed to reconstruct well MW-Z that had
been damaged in the past. On October 21, 2002, ACEHD approved the workplan but also
requested a feasibility study for future remediation. Quarterly sampling conducted after the
January 4, 2002 workplan was submitted, showed the flushing of well MW-Z, which cleared the
well and was no longer compromised.

March 1-2, 2004 - Apex supervised the mstallation of eleven geoprobe soil borings. Results
showed soil and groundwater contamination undefined and is documented in the report, titled
Additional Subsurface Investigation Results Report, dated October 8, 2004.

March through July 2005 - Apex made numerous attempts to contact the ACEHD for a response
to the October 8, 2004 soil boring results report and a response was not made. Another attempt
was made in August 2005 and Apex discussed the site with a regulator, a verbal approval was
made to perform a file review of facilities surrounding the site, and correspondence would be
made to the results report.

August 3, 2005 - The ACEHD issued an email to Apex requesting figures, summary tables of
soil and groundwater data, boring logs, and cross sections.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Duncan and Son Petroleum

Site address: 29303 Pacific Street, Hayward, California
Responsible party: Ms. Dorothy Duncan

Current site use: Trucking Yard

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring

Tanks at site: None

Number of wells: 5 monitoring wells (all onsite}
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: October 25, 2005

Wells gauged and sampled; MW-V, MW-W, MW-X, MW-Y, and MW-Z

Wells gauged only: None

Groundwater flow direction: Southeast

Groundwater gradient: 0.0042 fvft

Floating liquid hydrocarbons: None

Laboratory: California Laboratory Services, Inc., Rancho Cordova,
California

Analysis Performed:

Analysis . Abbreviation | Designation | USEPA Method No.
Total Petr;);egrgsi:l)if:;ocarbons TPHg Gas/Diesel-
— s Range 8015 Modified
Total Petroleum. Hydrocarbons TPHd Hydrocarbons
as Diesel |
e seomatc
BTEX Volatile
Ethylbenzene Organics
Xylenes (Total)
Teriiary Butyl Alcohol TBA 8260B
Methyt Tertiary Butyl Ether MTBE Five Fuel
Di-isopropyl Ether DIPE Oxygenates
Ethyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ETBE
Tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether TAME

Modifications from Standard Monitoring Program:

None

CONCLUSIONS

Based on laboratory analytical results, petroleum hydrocarbons, benzene and MTBE have
impacted the subject site. TBA concentrations were above laboratory detection limits at wells
MW-X and MW-Y.

Groundwater elevations decreased an average 0.37 feet this quarter compared with last quarter.

Groundwater 1socconcentration maps show the dissolved contaminant concentrations in
groundwater as not defined at the site.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Apex recommends continued groundwater sampling at the site. The next sampling event is
scheduled for January 2006.

ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED AT SITE

Apex is currently preparing a letter report in response to the email correspondence issued by the
ACEHD and is scheduling a file review with ACEHD.

ATTACHMENTS:

Figure 1: Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2: Site Plan Map

Figure 3: Groundwater Contour Map: Qctober 25, 2005
Figure 4: TPHg Isoconcentration Map: October 25, 2005
Figure 5: TPHd Isoconcentration Map: October 25, 2005
Figure 6: Benzene Isoconcentration Map: October 25, 2005
Figure 7: MTBE Isoconcentration Map: October 25, 2005

Table 1: Well Construction Details
Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Data

Appendix A: Apex Standard Operating Procedures
Appendix B: Field Data Sheets
Appendix C: Laboratory Analytical Report and Chain-of- Custody Form
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REPORT DISTRIBUTION
A copy of this report in its final form was submitted to:

Regulatory Oversight: ~ Mr. Hugh Murphy
City of Hayward Fire Department
777 B Street
Hayward, California 94541-5007
(510) 583-4930

Mr. Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

(510) 567-6876

Responsibie Party: Ms. Dorothy Duncan
(Not Copied)

Property Manager: Mr. Jerry McCrory
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REMARKS AND SIGNATURES

The interpretations and/or conclusions contained in this report represent our professional
opinions. These opinions are based on currently available information and were developed in
accordance with currently accepted geologic, hydrogeologic, and engineering practices at this
time and for this specific site.

The work described herein was performed under the direct supervision of the professional
geologist, registered with the State of California, whose signature appears below.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide Duncan geologic, engineering and environmental
consulting services and trust this report meets your needs. If you have any questions or concerns,
please call us at (916) 851-0174,

Sincerely,

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.

j ; Jenmfer Worsley

Project Manager

Mlchacl S Sgourakis, P.G.
Senior Geologist
CPG No. 7194
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TABLE 1
WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
Duncan Son Petroleum Inc.
29303 Pacific Street
Hayward, California

Well Total Casing | Screened | Filter Pack
Well Installation | *Elevation | Casing Depth |Well Depth] Diameter | Interval Interval
Number Date |TOC (feet)| Material {feet) (feet) (inches) (feet) {fest)
MW-A 1986 |Destroyed when USTs were removed on March 22, 1999 B

MW-B 1986 [Destroyed when USTs were removed on March 22, 1999
Mw-C 1986 [Destroyed when USTs were removed on March 22, 1999

MW-V 1986 16.07 PVC 15 15 2 6-15 -

MW-W 1986 16.17 PVC 156 15 2 6-15 -

MW-X 1986 16.16 PVC 17 17 2 6-17 -

MwW-Y 1086 16.15 PVC 17 17 2 6-17 -

MW-Z 1986 15.72 PVC 16 16 2 6-16 —--
Notes:

--- = Reporis that contain needed information could not be found

* = Top of PVC casings were surveyed to an arbitrary elevation of 1,000 feet above mean sea level.
TOC = Top of Casing

PVC = Polyvinyl Chloride

APEX ENVIROTECH INC.
Page 1 to 1 DUND1.001



TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA

DUNCAN SON PETROLEUM, INC.
29303 Pacific Street Hayward, California
(All measurements are in feat)

Monitoring Reference Depthto | Groundwater | Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Groundwater | Elevation Flow
{top of casing) Direction
MW-v 10/15/98 14.42 7.72 6.70
8/1/00 7.17 7.25
11/29/00 6,77 7.65 N,SW
3/13/01 5.03 9.39 W
515101 6.86 7.56 N
8/22/01 7.12 7.30 N
12/20/01 16.07 5.37 10.70 N
2M11/02 5.50 10.57 SE
5124102 6.61 9.46 SE
102 7.02 9.05 SE
10/23/02 7.29 8.78 NE
1/8/03 5.09 10.98 NE
4/17/03 5.51 10.56 5E
710403 6.81 9.26 SE
10/13/03 7.05 9.02 SE
1/16/04 5.21 10.86 E
4/13/04 6.34 9.73 SE
71804 6.94 9.13 SE
10/19/04 6.87 8.20 SE
1/12/05 3.61 12.46 SSE
4712105 4.84 11.23 SSE
7/26/05 6.67 0.40 SE
10/25/05 7.02 9.05 SE
MW-w 10/15/98 14.50 7.92 6.58
8/1/00 7.24 7.26
11/29/00 7.12 7.38 N,S,W
3/13/01 5.19 9.31 W
5/15/01 6.48 8.02 N
8/22/01 7.34 7.16 N
12/20/01 16.17 5.57 10.60 N
211102 5.71 10.46 SE
5/24/02 6.77 9.40 SE
7111102 7.22 B.95 SE
10/23/02 7.52 B.65 NE
1/8/03 5.18 10.99 NE
4/17/03 572 10.45 SE
7/110/03 7.03 9.14 SE
10/13/03 7.30 8.87 SE
1/16/04 5.36 10.81 E
4/13/04 6.55 9.62 SE
7/6/04 7.20 B.97 SE
10/19/04 7.26 8.91 SE
1712105 3.85 12.32 SSE
4/12105 5.06 11.11 SSE
7/26/05 6.93 924 SE
10/25/05 7.29 5.88 SE

APEX ENVIROTECH, INC,
FOURTH QUARTER 2005

Page 10f 3 DUND1.001



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
DUNCAN SON PETROLEUM, INC.
29303 Pacific Street Hayward, California
(All measurements are in feet)

Monitoring Reference Depth to Groundwater| Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Groundwater | Elevation Flow
{top of casing) Diraction
MW-X 10/15/98 14.90 8.05 6.85
8/1/00 7.52 7.38
11/29/00 7.16 7.74 N,S W
3/M13/01 5.55 9.35 w
5/15/01 6.53 8.37 N
8/22/01 7.44 7.46 N
12/20/01 16.16 6.26 9,90 N
211102 6.39 9.77 SE
5/24/02 6.80 9.36 SE
7111702 7.32 8.84 SE
10/23/02 7.681 8.55 NE
1/8/03 542 10.74 NE
417103 5.87 10.29 SE
7H10/03 7.14 9.02 SE
10/13/03 7.41 B.75 SE
1/16/04 562 111,54 E
4113104 68.69 047 SE
7/8/04 7.31 B.85 SE
10/19/04 7.38 B.78 SE
112105 421 11.95 SSE
4/12/05 534 10.82 S8E
7126/05 7.05 8.1 SE
10/25/05 7.41 B.75 SE
MW.-Y 10/15/98 14.46 6.30 8.16
8/1/00 7.29 7.47
11/29/00 6.96 7.50 N,S,W
3M13/01 541 9.05 W
511501 6.74 7.72 N
B/22/01 7.45 7.01 N
12/20/01 16.15 - - N
211102 5.88 927 SE
5/24/02 5.81 9,34 SE
7111102 : 7.36 8.79 SE
10/23/02 7.65 B.50 NE
1/8/03 5.29 10.86 NE
4117/03 571 10.44 SE
7/110/03 7.19 B.96 SE
10/13/03 747 8.68 SE
1116104 5.56 10.59 E
4/13/04 6.72 9.43 SE
7/8/04 7.37 B8.78 SE
10/19/04 7.47 B.68 SE
112/05 4.11 12.04 SSE
4/12/05 5.22 10.93 55E
T126/05 712 9.03 SE
10/25/05 7.49 8.66 SE

APEX EMVIROTECH, INC.
FOURTH QUARTER 2005
Page 2 of 3 DUNO1.001




TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATICN DATA
DUNCAN SON PETROLEUM, INC.
29303 Pacific Street Hayward, California
(All measurements are in feet)

Monitoring Reference Depth to Groundwater | Groundwater
Well Date Elevation Groundwateri Elevation Flow
{top of casing) Direction
MwW-Z 10/15/98 1417 7.33 6.84
8/1/00 damaged damaged
11/29/00 -
31301 —
5/15/01 - -
8/22/01 -— —
12/20/01 15.72 - —_
2/11/02 - -—
524102 - -—
7/11/02 6.78 8.94 SE
10/23/02 8.04 7.68 NE
1/8/03 5.33 10.39 NE
417103 5.51 10.21 SE
7/10/03 6.72 9.00 SE
10/13/03 713 8.59 SE
1/16/04 5.3 10.42 E
4/13/04 6.08 0.64 SE
7/8/04 6.74 B.98 SE
10/15/04 6.83 8.89 SE
1/12/05 3.25 12.47 SSE
4/12/05 4.48 11.24 SSE
7/26/05 6.44 9.28 SE
10/25/05 6.86 8.86 SE

Notes:

* -top of casing surveyed by Momow Surveying to mean sea level 10/01.
TD -Total Depth

Page 30f 3
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
DUNCAN SON PETROLEUM, INC.
29303 Pacific Street, Hayward, California

Monitoring | Date TPH as Aromatic Volatile Organics —m
Well of Gasoline Diesel | Benzene | Toluene ! Ethyl- Total .
iD Sampling benzene | Xylenes | DIPE | ETBE | MTBE | TAME TBA
- uolt) | (ught) | (ugr) | (ugn) | (ug) | (ugn) | (ueny | (ugn) | (wgn | ugn) | (ugn)

MW-v 10/15/98 <50 <50 28 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <25 <25 210 <25 <250
8/1/00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 180 <5.0 <50

11/29/00 <50 <50 2.6 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 96 <5.0 <50

3/13/01 70 <50 59 <0.50 4.5 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 96 <5.0 <50

5/15/01 <50 <50 5.2 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <50 71 <5.0 <50

B/22101 <50 <50 0.73 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 60 <5.0 <50

12720/ 60 670 12 0.92 0.91 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 20 <5.0 <50

2111102 92 1,700 59 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 70 <5.0 <50

5/24/02 <50 1,200 26 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 63 <5.0 <50

THUG2 <50 <50 1.1 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 53 <5.0 <50

10/23/02 <50 1,100 4.4 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 43 <5.0 <50

1/8/03 400 1,200 110 58 9.9 1.8 <5.0 <5.0 64 <5.0 <50

4/17/03 760 2,200 110 1.3 3.6 (.59 <0.50 <0.50 5% <0.50 <5.0

7/10/03 380 1,100 74 1.1 0.54 <1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 I <(.50 <5.0

10/13/03 170 810 40 1.2 <(.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 55 <0.50 <5.0

1/16/04 410 1,400 100 1.7 37 1.2 <050 | <050 | 37 <0.50 <5.0

4/13/04 660 510 160 1.2 <0.50 1.6 <1.2 <1.2 45 <i.2 <12

718104 380 370 g2 20 1.3 17 <0.50 | <«0.50 38 <0.50 <5.0

10/19/04 280 300 46 1.0 0.57 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 29 <0.50 <5.0

1/12/05 610 210 120 95 7.5 18 <0.50 | <0.50 45 <0.50 <5,0

4112/056 1,800 680 4.5 2.8 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <(.50 49 <0.50 <5.0

7/26/05 1,000 530 160 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <0.50 | <«0.50 19 <0.50 <5.0

10/25/05 340 400 39 0.63 <5.0 <10 <0.50 | <0.50 22 <0.50 <5.0

MWW 10/15/98 130 <50 62 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <130 <130 1,300 | <130 | <1,200

8/1/00 <50 <50 4.2 <(,50 <Q.50 <1.0 <50 <50 600 <50 <500
11/28/00 <50 <50 33 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 550 <50 <50¢

3/13/01 150 <50 75 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 340 <5.0 <50

5/15/01 65 <50 35 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <13 <13 280 <13 <120

8/22/01 69 <50 38 0.59 0.76 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 310 <5.0 <50

12/20/01 a5 1,500 38 0.72 0.64 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 160 <5.0 <50

2111102 120 2,800 110 <(.50 <0.50 <1.¢ <5.0 <5.0 210 <5.0 <50

5/24/02 140 2,400 94 0.62 1.1 <i.0 <5.0 <5.0 210 <5.0 <50

711102 <50 <50 16 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 170 <5.0 <50

10/23/02 <50 2,200 29 <Q.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 220 <5.0 <50

1/8/03 180 2,400 86 1.5 0.72 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 170 <5.0 <50

4/17/03 250 3,800 72 0.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 | <0.50 160 0.84 9.7

7110403 200 2,400 49 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 130 <0.50 <5.0

10/13/03 150 1,800 79 1.3 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 130 <0.50 <5.0

116/04 340 1,800 120 1.2 0.57 <1.0 <0.50 | <050 93 <0.50 <5.0

4M3104 320 580 120 2.2 <(.50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 €8 <1.0 <10

7/8/04 250 610 85 18 0.88 1.5 <0.50 | <0.50 a7 <0.50 <5.0

10/19/04 130 540 a4 0.86 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 &7 <0.50 <5.0

1/12/05 310 560 110 2.1 0.90 1.1 <0.50 | <0.50 83 <0.50 <5.0

4/12/05 260 4,300 56. <2.5 <25 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50 47 <(.50 <5.0

7/26/05 160 560 26 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 | <0.50 28 <0.50 <5.0

10/25/05 110 650 71 33 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <0.50 49 <0.50 <5.0
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
DUNCAN SON PETROLEUM, INC.
29303 Pacific Street, Hayward, California

Monitoring| Date TPH as Aromafic Volatile Organics Oxygenales by EPA Method 8260
Well of Gasoline Diesel | Benzene ! Toluene| Ethyl- Totat
D Sampting benzene | Xylenes | DIPE ETBE | MTBE | TAME TBA
{ugl/l) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/L} (ua/L) | (ug/l) [ (ugiL) | {ug/l) | (ug/l) | (ug/t) | (ugil)
MW-X 10/15/98 260 <500 110 1.1 1.6 <1.0 <2500 | <2,500 | 5,600 | <2,500 | <25,000
81/00 170 <50 25 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <50 5,800 <50 1,600
11/29/00 130 <50 48 22 <0,50 <1.0 <25 <25 3,300 26 730
anym 110 <50 120 2.0 4.2 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,000 18 240
5/15/01 200 <50 82 4.0 25 1.4 <50 <50 1,700 <50 <500
8/22/01 300 <50 97 17 <0.50 <1.0 <25 <25 1,400 <25 <250
12/20/01 390 2,000 180 53° 2.5 1.3 <5.,0 <5.0 1,400 <5.0 <50
2/11)02 370 3,600 370 36 0.99 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,000 <5.0 <50
5/24/02 610 3,200 600 68 0.51 2.5 <50 <5.0 1,200 8.0 <50
7H11/02 250 <50 120 1.9 <0.50 1.3 <5.0 <5.0 840 13 <50
10123102 200 2,700 180 12 0.73 <1.0 <50 <50 730 <50 <500
1/8/03 530 2,800 340 7.3 a7 1.4 <50 <5.0 530 5.0 <50
4/17/03 820 4,700 250 3.0 21 <15 <1.5 <15 620 4.0 72
7/10/03 1,200 2,500 420 6.9 22 1.2 <25 <25 670 <25 <250
10/13/03 770 1,800 270 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 420 <5.0 100
1/16/04 770 2,200 330 4.9 26 1.3 <1.0 <1.0 320 2.9 <10
4/13/04 670 870 310 7.3 1.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 320 <1.0 <10
7/8/04 710 720 390 7.2 1.9 29 <5.0 <5.0 280 <5.0 <50
10/15/04 620 660 270 5.7 1.1 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 210 <5.0 <50
112/05 460 800 260 6.3 2.2 1.9 <1.0 <1.0 250 <1.0 <10
4/12105 1,000 890 480 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <1.0 <1.0 240 <1.0 <10
7/26/05 550 710 130 4.5 <25 <5.0 <1.0 <1.0 130 <1.0 32
10/25/05 660 980 120 2.0 <1.0 <2.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 <1.0 25
MW-Y 10/15/98 810 <500 770 5.6 3.4 6.4 <1,200 [ <1,200 | 26,000 | <1,200 | <12,000
B/Q0 540 <50 380 0.80 0.89 1.2 <50 <50 4,900 <50 1,400
11/29/00 1,100 <50 820 12 3.2 5.0 <25 <25 3,700 <25 980
31301 520 <50 620 7.5 6.0 <5.0 <25 <25 1,500 <25 270
S5/M15/01 980 <50 670 15 8.1 4.6 <50 <50 1,400 <50 <500
8/22/01 - - —_ —_ - - - - - - -
12/20/01 <50 <50 0.88 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
2111102 <50 <5Q <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
5/24/02 440 4,800 28 4.4 0.85 50 <5.0 <5.0 B80 <5.0 <50
7/11/02 470 <50 2.0 28 <0.50 32 <25 <25 630 <25 <250
10/23/02 890 5,800 860 8.0 1.8 36 <5.0 <5.0 1,200 <5.0 <50
1/8/03 1,000 8,100 790 21 7.9 4.0 <5.0 <5.0 590 <5.0 <50
4/17/03 2,100 7,100 730 8.7 6.1 38 <25 | <25 670 <25 84
7110/03 2,800 3,700 860 <5.0 <5.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 830 <5.0 <50
10/13/03 1,600 3,500 620 85 <5.0 <10 <5.0 <5.0 450 <5.0 <50
1/16/04 1,300 2,500 670 1" 4.3 3.4 <1.0 <1.0 370 <1.0 <10
4/13/04 1,100 1,160 570 19 2.7 28 <1.2 <1.2 310 <1.2 <12
7/8/04 1,200 1,000 510 17 3.0 46 <5.0 <5.0 270 <5.0 <50
10/19/04 840 840 460 12 1.7 2.1 <0.50 | <0.50 240 <0.50 <5.0
1/12/05 2,100 1,100 650 16 7.4 <10 <25 <25 350 <2.5 <25
4/12/05 2,600 1,400 810 29 <12 <25 <2.5 <2.5 210 <25 <25
7126105 890 2,200 480 18 1.6 3.6 <1.0 <1.0 150 <1.0 32
10/25/05 1,300 1,300 500 6.5 <25 <5.0 <25 <2.5 190 <2.5 43
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TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
DUNCAN SON PETROLEUM, INC.
29303 Pacific Street, Hayward, California

Monitoring [ Date TPH as Aromalic Volafile Organics Oxygenates by EPA Method 6250
Well of Gasoline Dieset | Benzene | Toluene | Ethyl- Total
1D Sampling benzene | Xylenes | DIPE ETBE | MTBE | TAME TBA
{ug/L) {ugiL) {ug/L} {ugll) {ugllL) (ug/L) (ugfL) | (ug/l} | (ug/l) | {ug/l) {ug/L)
MW-Z | 10/15/98 | 1,300 <500 | 2,000 75 12 72 | <250 | <250 | 600 | <250 | <2,500
81100 - - — — — — - - - -— -
11/29/00 — - - —_ - — - - - — -
3/13/01 -— - -— — - — — — — — —
5/15/01 - - — — —_ - - . - — .
8/22/01 —_ — - — - — o - —— — —
12/20/01 -- -— — — o -— - - — -— —
2M11/02 —_ - — — — — - - — — —
5/24/02 — —_ - — - - - - - - -
711102 3,300 <50 3,400 4.8 <0.50 20 8.5 <5.0 340 <5.0 <50
10/23/02 1,600 8,500 2,200 5.5 5.0 3.3 <50 <50 340 <50 <500
1/8/03 1,700 5,500 3,700 36 78 25 6.9 <5.0 440 <5.0 280
417103 10,000 6,600 3,200 21 120 <20 <20 <20 460 <20 <200
710/03 7,500 3,200 3,300 <50 150 13 <0.50 <0.50 530 <(.50 <50
10/13/03 4,500 2,400 2,100 12 14 <10 55 <5.0 500 <5.0 <50
1/16/04 9,000 3,100 4,000 20 450 23 4.8 <2.5 370 <25 <25
4/13/04 3,800 1,400 4,100 34 320 24 4.1 <1.0 350 <1.0 <10
7/8/04 7,100 1,400 3,500 32 160 34 <5.0 <5.0 320 <5.0 <50
10/19/04 4,600 860 3,000 23 85 13 36 <0.50 290 <0.50 <5.0
1/12/05 5,500 1,100 4,100 19 440 32 <2.5 <25 360 <25 <25
4/12/05 10,000 2,200 5,100 <50 480 <100 <5.0 <5.0 160 <5.0 <50
7/26/05 3,500 1,600 2,900 32 150 19 <1.0 <1.0 47 <1.0 <10
10/25/05 690 1,300 3,300 <20 97 <40 <20 <20 220 <20 <200
NOTES:

< -Less than indicated laboratory detection limit.

TPH - Totaf Petroleurn Hydracarbons
DIPE - Di-iscpropyl ether
ETBE -Ethyl terliary butyl ether
MTBE - Methyl-tert-butyl-ather

TAME -Tertiary amyl methyl ether
TBA - Tertiary butyl alcahol
ug/L - micrograms per Litar

—- - Kot sampled
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APPENDIX A

APEX STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES



APEX ENVIROTECH, INC.
STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
Quarterly Monitoring Reports

SOP-4
SAMPLE IDENTIFICTION AND CHAIN-OF
CUSTODY PROCUDURES

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures ensure
sample integrity as well as document sample possession from the
time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container
submitted for analysis is labeled to identify the job number, date,
time of sample collection, a sarnple number unique to the sample,
any in-field measurements made, other pertinent field observations
also recorded on the field excavation or boring logs.

Chain-of-custedy forms are used to record possession of the
sample from time of collection to arrival at the laboratory. During
shipment, the person with custody of the samples will relinquish
them to the next person by signing the chain-of-custody form(s)
and noting the date and time. The sample control officer at the
laboratory will verify sample integrity, carrect preservation,
confirm collection in the proper container{s), and ensure adequate
volume for analysis.

If these conditions are met, the samples will be assigned unique
laboratory log numbers for identification throughout analysis and
reporting. The log numbers will be recorded on the chain-pf-
custedy forms and in the legally-required log book maintained in
the laboratory. The sample description, date received, client’s
name, and any other relevant information will also be recorded.

S0or-5
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL QUALITY
ASSURANCE AND CONTROL

In addition to routine instrument calibration, replicates, spikes,
blanks, spiked blanks, and certified reference materials are
routinely anafyzed at method-specific frequencies to monitor
precision and bias. Additional components of the laboratory
Quality Assurance/Quality Control program include:

L. Participation in state and federal laboratory
accreditation/certification programs;
2 Participation in both LS. EPA Performance

Evaluation studies (WS and WP studies) and
inter-laboratory performance evaluation

programs;

kN Standard operating procedures describing routine
and periodic insfrument maintenance;

4, “out-of-Control™/Corrective Action
documentation procedures; and,

5. Multi-level review of raw data and clienl reparts.

S0P -7
GROUNDWATER PURGING AND SAMPLING

Prior to water sampling, each well iz purged by evacuating a
rmunimum of three wetted well-casing volumes of groundwater.
When required, purging will continue until either the discharge
water temperature, conductivity, or pH stabilize, a maximum of ten
wetted-casing volumes of groundwater have been recovered, or the
well is bailed dry.

When practical, the groundwater sampie should be collected when
the water level in the well recovers to at least 80 percent of its
static level.

The sampling equipment consists of either a “Teflon” bailer, PVC

bailer, or stainless stegl bladder pump with a “Teflon” bladder. 1f

the sampling system is dedicated to the well, then the bailer is

usually “Teflon,” but the bladder pumyp is PVC with a

polypropylene bladder. In generat and depending on the intended

laboratory analysis, 40-milliliter glass, volatile organic analysis ‘
(VOA) vials, with “Teflon™ septa, are used as sample containers. |

S0P -12

MEASURING LIQUID LEVELS USING
WATER LEVEL METER OR INTERFACE
PROBE

Field equipment used for liquid-level gauging typically includes
the measuring instrument (water-ievel meter or interface probe and
product bailer(s}). The field kit also includes cleaning supplies
(buckets, solution, spray bottles, and deionized water) to be used in
cleaning the equipment between wells.

Prior (0 measurements, the instrument tip is lowered into the well
until it touches bottomn. Using the previously established 1op-of-
casing or top-of-box (i.e., welthead vault) point, the probe cord (or
halyard) ts marked and a measurning tape {graduated in hundredths
of a foot) 15 used to deterrmine the distance between the probe end
and the marking on the cord. This measurement is then recorded
on the liquid-level data sheet as the “Measured Total Depth” of the
well.

When necessary in using the interface probe 1o measure liquid
levels, the probe is first electrically grounded to either the metal
stove pipe or another metal object nearby. When no ground is
available, reproducible measurements can be obtained by clipping
the ground lead to the handle of the interface probe case.

The probe tip s then lowered into the well and submerged in the
groundwater. An oscillating (beeping) tone indicates the probe is in
water. The probe is slowly raised until either the oscillating tone
ceases or becomes a steady tone. [n either case, this is the depth-
to-water {DTW) indication of the DTW measurement is made
accordingly. The steady tone indicates floating liquid
hydrocarbons (FLH). In this case, the depth-to-product (DTP})
indication and the DTP measurement is made accordingly.

The process of lowering and raising the probe must be repeated
severil limes to ensure accurate measurements. The DTW and
DTP measurements are recorded on the liquid-level data sheet.
When FLH are indicated by the probe’s response, a product bailer
is lowered partially through the FLH water interface to confirm the
FLH thickness, particularly in cases where the FLH layer is quite
thin. This measurement is recorded on the data sheet as “FILH
thickness.”

In order to avoid cross-contamination of wells during the liquid-
level measurement process, wells are measured 1o the order of
“clean™ to “dirty” {where such information is available). in
addition, all measurement equipment is cleaned with solution and
thoroughly rinsed with deionized water before use, between
measurernents in respective wells, and at the complstion of the
day's use.
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APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
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CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

November 02, 2005 CLS Work Order #: C0OJ0922
COC #: No Number

Jennifer Worsley

APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River

11244 Pyrites Way

Gold River, CA 95670

Project Name: Duncan & Sons

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/26/05 08:50.
Samples were analyzed pursuant to client request utilizing EPA or other ELAP approved
methodologies. I certify that the results are in compliance both technically and for completeness.

Analytical results are attached to this letter. Please call if we can provide additional assistance.

Sincerely,

James Liang, Ph.D.
Laboratory Director

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration number 1233




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Page 1 of B 11/02/05 10:02

ot pymetey b N, DUN Gy, CLS Work Oner 03092

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note:
MW-Y (COJ0922-01) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 13:00 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Diesel 0.40 0.050 mglL | CO08293  10/31/05 10/31/05 EPA 8015M DSL-1
MW-W (C0J0922-02) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:30 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Diesel 0.65 0.050 mglL | CO08293  10/31/05 10/31/05 EPA B015M DSL-1
MW-X (COJ0922-03) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:40 Received: 10/26/05 08:5(
Diesel 0.98 0.050 mglL 1 CO08293  10/31/05 10/31/05 EPA 8015M DSL-1
MW-Y (COJ0922-04) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:50 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Diesel 1.3 0.050 mglL 1 CO08293  10/31405 16/31/05 EPA 8015M DSL-1
MW-Z (CQJ0922-05) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 13:10 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Diesel 1.3 0.050 mglL 1 CO08293  10/31/05 10/31/05 EPA 8015M DSL-1

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742  www,californialab.com  916-638-7381

Fax: 916-638-4510
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APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River Project: Duncan & Sons

11244 Pyrites Way Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM CLS Work Order #: COJ0922

Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley

TPH-Gasoline by GC FID
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Noteg
MW-V (C0OJ0922-01) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 13:00 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Gasoline 340 50  pg/l 1 COGB249  10/27/05 10£27/03 EPA 8015M GC-25
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 94.5% 65-135 ! ! " "
MW-W (C0OJ0922-02) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:30 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Gasoline ’ 110 50 ug/L 1 CO08249  10/:27/05 10/27/05 EPA 8015M GC-25
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 96.5 9% 65-135 " " " -
MW-X (C0OJ0922-03) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:40 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Gasoline 660 50 pplL 1 CO08249  10/27/05  10/27/05  EPA 3015M GC-25
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 95.5% 63-135 v " " "
MW-Y (COJ0922-04) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:50 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Gasoline 1300 500 pgh 1 CO08249  10°27/05 10727105 EPA B}15M GC-25
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 95.0% 63-135 ’ " i "
MW-Z (CQJ0922-05) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 13:10 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Gasoline 690 50 pgL 1 CO08249  10/27/05 10/27/05 EPA 8015M GC-25
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 95.0% 65-135 " " " "

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742  www.californialab.com  916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510¢




CALIFORNIA LABORATORY SERVICES

Page 3 of 8

11/02/05 10:02

11244 Pyrites Way

APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River

Gold River, CA 95670

Project: Duncan & Sons
Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM
Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley

CLS Work Order #: COJ0922

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Note
MW-V (C0OJ0922-01) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 13:00 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Di-isopropyl ether ND 050 agL 1 CO08139  10/26/05 10/26/05 EPA 82608
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 - " " " » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 22 0.50 * " “ " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 " " - " " "
Tert-buty] alcohol ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Benzene 30 050 ¢ " . " " .
Toluene 0.63 050 ¢ " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 . " " " w "
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 " " . " . »
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 110 % 72-125 " " - "
MW-W (C0J0922-02) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12;:30 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Di-isopropyl ether ND 050 pgl I CO08139 10726005  10/26/05  EPA 8260B
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " - v " -
Methy! tert-butyl ether 49 0.50 " " " " " .
tert- Amyl methy! ether ND 0.50 * " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol 7.1 5.0 " " " » " "
Benzene 33 0.50 " " " " N "
Toluene KD 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 » " " M . N
Xylenes (total) ND 1.0 “ " " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108 % 72-125 " " . "
MW-X (COJ0922-03) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:40 Received: 10/26/05 08:50 _
Di-isopropyl ether ND 1.0 pgl 2 COORI3% 102605  10/26/05  EPA 8260B
Ethyl ten-buty] ether ND 1.0 u " " o “ "
Methy] tert-butyl ether 120 1.0 u n " " " "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 1.0 u " " " “ "
Tert-butyl alcohol 25 10 " " " " - "
Benzene 12¢ 1.0 " " " " " "
Toluene 2.0 1.0 . " " i » n
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 N " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 2.0 " " " " " "

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 www.californialab.com 916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510
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APEX Envirotech Ing. - Gold River Project: Duncan & Sons
11244 Pyrites Way ' Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM CLS Work Order #: COJ0922
Gol_d River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Motes

MW-X (COJ0922-03) Water Sampled: 16/25/05 12:40 Received: 10/26/05 08:50
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108 % 72-125 CO08139  10/26/05 10/26/05  EPA 82608

MW-Y (COJ0922-04) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 12:50 Received: 10/26/05 08:50

Di-isopropy] cther ND 25  pgl 5 CO08139 10/26/05  10/26/05  EPA 8260B
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 25 " " " " " “
Methyl tert-butyl ether 190 2.5 " " n " “ .
tert-Amy] methy] ether ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Tert-butyl alcohol 43 25 " " " " " "
Benzene 500 2.5 " " " " " "
Toluene 6.5 2.5 W " " " " i
Ethylbenzene ND 25 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ’ ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108 % 72.125 " " n "
MW-Z (COJ0922-05) Water Sampled: 10/25/05 13:10 Received: 10/26/05 08:50

Di-isopropyt ether ND 20 pgl 40 COOBI39  10/26/05 10/26/65  EPA 8260B
Ethy] tert-buty] ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 220 20 " " “ " " "
tert-Amyl methy! ether ND 20 " " " " " "
Tert-buty! alcohol ND 200 " n " " " "
Benzene 3300 20 " " n " " "
Toluene ND 20 " » " " " "
Ethylbenzene 97 20 " . " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 40 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 108 % 72.125 " " » "

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742  www.californialab.com  916-638-7301 Fax: 916-638-4510
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APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River Project: Duncan & Sons
N W H
11244 Pyrites Way Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM CLS- ork Order #: COJ0922
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley

Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015M - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source S%REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch C008293 - EPA 3510B GCNV
Blank {C0O08293-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/05
Driesel ND 0.050 mglL
Motor Oil ND 0.050 "
Hydraulic Qit ND 0.050 "
Mineral Qil ND 0.050 *
Kerosene ND 0.050 "
LCS (CO08293-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/05
Diesel 232 0050 mgL 2.50 92.8 65-135
L.CS Dup (CO08293-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/05
Diiesel 2,38 0050 mg/L 2.50 5.2 05-135 2.55 30
Matrix Spike (C008293-MS1) Source: COJ0896-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/05
Driesel 2.00 0050 mg/L 2.50 ND B0.0 46-137
Matrix Spike Dup (C008293-MSD1) Source: COJ08%6-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 10/31/05
Diesel 201 0050  mg/L 2.50 ND 2804 46-137 0.499 30

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

www.californialab.com 916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510
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APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River Project: Duncan & Sons

T W :
11244 Pyrites Way Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM CLS Work Order #: C0.J0922
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley
TPH-Gasoline by GC FID - Quality Control
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch CO08249% - EPA 5030 Water GC
Blank (CO08249-BLK1) - Prepared: 10/27/05 Analyzed: 10/29/05
Gasoline ) ND 50 pgl
Surrogare: o-Chlorotoluene (Gus) ie0 " 0.0 5.0 635-135
LCS (CO08249-BS1) _ Prepared: 10/27/05 Analyzed: 10/29/05
Gasoline . 384 50 pgl 500 76.8 65-135
Surrogate: o-Chiorotoluene ((Gas) 198 " 200 ' 99.0 65135
LCS Dup (CO08249-BSD1) Prepared: 10/27/05 Analyzed: 10/29/05
Gasoline 477 50 pg/L 500 954 65-135 21.6 30
Surrogate: o-Chlorotoluene (Gas) 20.4 " 26.0 102 65-135

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

www.californialab.com 916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510
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11244 Pyrites Way
Gold River, CA 95670

APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River

Project:

Duncan & Sons

Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM
Project Manager: Jennifer Worsley

CLS Work Order #; COJ0922

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch CO08139 - EPA 5030 Water MS
Blank (CO08139-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Di-isopropyl ether ND 050 pgL
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND (.50 "
tert-Amyl methy] ether ND 0.50 "
Tert-butyl alcohol ND 5.0 "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 10.4 . 10.0 04 72-135
LCS (CO08139-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Methyt tert-butyl ether 19.6 0.50  pgll 200 98.0 52-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 106 " 10.0 106 72-125
L.CS Dup (CO0813%-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/26/05
Methyl tert-butyl ether 19.4 0.5¢ pglL 200 97.0 52-130 1.03 30
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 .4 . " 10.0 104 72-125

CA DOHS ELAP Accreditation/Registration Number 1233

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

www.californiatab.com 916-638-7301

Fax: 916-638-4510
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APEX Envirotech Inc. - Gold River Project: Duncan & Sons
CLS Work : 0922
11244 Pyrites Way Project Number: DUNO1.001-QM ork Order #: COJ
Gold River, CA 95670 Project Manager: Jermnifer Worsley
Notes and Definitions
GC-25 Weathered gasoline.
DSL-1 Although sample contains compounds in the retention time range associated with diesel, the chromatogram was not consistent
with the expected chromatographic pattern or “fingerprint”. However, the reported concentration is based on diesel.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference




